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Dr. Moses Norbert Achiula versus Republic 

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF TANZANIA
AT MBEYA

(CORAM: MSOFFE, J.A., MBAROUK, J.A., And MANDIA, J.A.)

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 63 OF 2012
MOSES NORBERT ACHIULA………………….APPELLANT

VERSUS

THE REPUBLIC……………………………………RESPONDENT
(Appeal from the Judgment of the High Court of Tanzania

at Mbeya)
(Wambura, J.)

dated the 27th day of September, 2011
In

Criminal Appeal No. 13 of 2011

JUDGMENT  OF THE COURT

3rd& 8th May, 2012
MSOFFE, J.A.:

This appeal arises from the decision of the High Court at Mbeya (Wambura, 
J.) upholding the sentence of thirty years imprisonment meted on the 
appellant upon his conviction of rape contrary to sections 130 (2)(e) and 131 
of the Penal Code by the District Court of Mbeya at Mbeya (Mteite, RM).

In this appeal there are seven grounds of appeal which read as under:-

a) That the Learned Judge erred in law and in fact in holding that the Appellant 
was given an opportunity to defend himself while it was clear from the record 
that the court had not informed him of his right to make final submissions;

b) That the Learned Judge erred in law and in fact in holding that the answers 
to the voire dire examination of PW2 were sufficient to convince the trial 
court that the witness knew of the meaning and duty to speak the truth.
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c) That the Learned Judge erred in law and in fact in holding that it was the 
duty of the court to assist witnesses in a criminal case.

d) That the Learned Judge erred in law and in fact in holding that PW2 was 
a truthful and credible witness.

e) That the Learned Judge engaged in conjecture in holding that since the 
Appellant was living alone there was nothing that would have prevented 
him from ravishing PW2. In consequence thereof, she shifted the burden 
of proof onto the Appellant.

f )  That the Learned Judge erred in law and in fact in holding that in the 
absence of medical evidence as to whether the  Appellant had the same 
venereal disease as that found on PW2, there was still a possibility that he 
actually had sexual intercourse with her.

(g) That the Learned Judge erred in law and in fact in  dismissing the 
argument that there had been no proof of the age of the alleged victim, 
PW2, and hence the charge of rape had not established.

At the hearing of the appeal Dr. Masumbuko R.M. Lamwai, learned 
advocate, appeared on behalf of the appellant. The respondent Republic 
had the services of Ms. Rosemary Shio  assisted by Mr. Stambuli Ahmed 
Stambuli,  learned Senior State Attorney and  learned State Attorney, 
respectively.  Both Dr. Lamwai and Ms. Shio made fairly detailed oral 
submissions in support of their respective positions in the matter.  They 
will excuse us that we will not refer to each and every submission that was 
advanced by them in the process of arguing for and against the appeal.  
In fact, in determining the appeal, we propose to dispose it of generally 
instead of addressing each ground separately as learned counsel did before 
us.

One of the grounds of appeal is that the appellant was not given the 
opportunity to defend himself.  In arguing this ground Dr. Lamwai 
maintained that at the trial the appellant was not informed of his right 
to make final submissions.  This, according to Dr. Lamwai, offended the 
mandatory provisions of section 233 of the Criminal Procedure Act (CAP 
20 R.E. 2002) (the Act) which reads:-
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233.  The prosecutor or his advocate and the accused or his advocate shall be 
entitled to address the court in the same manner and order as in the trial under 
the provisions of this Act before the High Court.

A look at the record before us will show that on 17/1/2011 the appellant 
closed his case thus:-

Your honour my witnesses show negative aspects against me, so I do pray for 
closing my defence case.

Thereafter, the case was adjourned for delivery of judgment on 17/1/2011.  
It is true therefore, that following the closure of the defence case no 
submissions were made in line with the dictates of section 233 of the Act.  
The question is whether the trial District Court was duty bound to inform 
the appellant of the right to make final submissions after closing his case.  
On this, we fail to go along with the position taken by Dr. Lamwai. Like 
Ms. Shio, we too are of the considered view that we do not read anything 
under the section requiring or obliging the court to inform an accused 
person of the right to make final submissions.  Prudence would demand 
that an accused person be informed of that right but that is the farthest 
we can say on the point.  In fact, if the legislature had intended that an 
accused person be informed of the right provided under the section in 
issue it could have easily legislated to that effect as it did in other sections 
of the Act i.e. sections 231, 240(3) etc.

Another complaint relates to the voire dire examination conducted on 
PW2 Amina Godwin, the complainant and the key witness in the case 
against the appellant.  The record of the voire dire examination as appears 
on page 15 of the record reads:-

PW2. Amina d/o Godwin, 12 Years, Christian.
Court: So far PW2 is a child of tender age below 14 years, then let a voire 
test examination be conducted.

VOIRE DIRE TEST:

Question: Are you studying
Answer:    Yes



42

Question:  In which class
Answer:   STD IV

Question: At which school
Answer:   At Mapinduzi Primary School

Question: Are you worshiping
Answer: Yes

Question: Where
Answer: At Assemblies of God Church at Simike

Question: Do you know the meaning of telling truth
Answer: Yes

Question: What does it mean?
Answer: Is to speak something

Question: What happen when one tells lies?
Answer:  You will be burned by a fire

Question: Therefore what does it mean by telling lies
Answer: Speaking lies is a sin
Court: From the a foregoing, I am satisfied that PW2 is intelligent  
enough and indeed she knows the meaning of speaking the truth, and 
further understands the nature of an oath as such she is permitted to give 
her evidence under oath.

The complaint here is two-fold:- That the questions put to PW2 were 
leading questions, and that they did not justify a finding that PW2 was 
intelligent enough and knew the nature of an oath.
Admittedly, case law does not provide for a standard form of questions that 
are to be asked in the conduct of a voire dire examination.  Nonetheless, 
it occurs to us that the questions asked and their respective answers 
should be in such form and manner as will enable the trial court to make 
meaningful findings under section 127(2) of the Evidence Act (CAP 6 
R.E. 2002).
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In this case, there is no dispute that the evidence of PW2 was given under 
oath after the trial court was satisfied that she knew the nature of an oath 
and was intelligent enough to justify the reception of her evidence.  The 
question is whether the questions put to PW2 were leading ones which 
did not allegedly justify the finding that PW2 was intelligent enough to 
warrant the trial magistrate’s finding to that effect.  With respect, in our 
reading of the above questions, we do not read anything to suggest that 
the questions put to PW2 were leading ones. Neither do we read anything 
thereat to suggest that the answers therein did not show that PW2 was 
intelligent enough to warrant the magistrate’s finding.

The third complaint relates to the age of PW2.  In Dr. Lamwai’s view the 
age of PW2 was not ascertained. On this, he was of the opinion that the 
prosecution ought to have established that PW2 was 12 years of age at the 
time.  According to Dr. Lamwai, the prosecution ought to have done so 
more so because at the preliminary hearing the appellant had denied all 
facts except his own personal particulars.

The charge sheet presented to the court on 21/1/2010 shows that PW2 
was aged 11 years.  When she testified on 1/7/2010 she said she was 12 
years of age.  She was therefore a child of tender age in terms of section 
127(5) of the Evidence Act (CAP 6 R.E. 2002).

It seems to us that the question of PW2’s age is coming up as an 
afterthought.  We say so because this was not a serious issue at the trial.   
The fact that the voire dire examination was conducted was in itself 
indicative of the fact that she was of tender age.  She was not contradicted 
by anyone on her age she gave at the trial.  We say so because when she 
testified on 1/7/2010 even the appellant did not cross-examine her on her 
age.  If the appellant thought that PW2’s age was an important matter 
he ought to have cross-examined her on the point.  Needless to say, it is 
trite law that failure to cross-examine a witness on an important matter 
ordinarily implies the acceptance of the truth of the witness’s evidence-
See this Court’s decision in Cyprian Athanas Kibogoya V Republic, 
Criminal Appeal No. 88 of 1992 (unreported).  

Furthermore, the appellant’s defence given on 31/12/2010 had nothing 
to do with the age of PW2. If, according to the defence, PW2’s age was a 
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very important issue at the trial we fail to see why the appellant did not 
cross-examine PW2 on it and, or at the very least, also canvass it in his 
defence at the trial.

The last major ground of appeal relates to the credibility attached to the 
evidence of PW2 by the courts below.  In other words, the complaint here,  
as argued before us by Dr. Lamwai, is that the evidence of PW2 did not 
establish that the appellant raped her. In our response to this complaint, 
we wish to revisit the evidence albeit very briefly.  There was no dispute at 
the trial that the appellant (a Senior Medical Officer), PW2, PW1 Grace 
Sola, PW3 Kisa Bukuku and PW4 George Adolf Kazimoto (the street 
Chairman), were neighbours at Old forest area, Mbeya. One day PW1 
noticed that PW2 was not walking properly.  Upon enquiry PW2 told 
her that the appellant had been ravishing her for quite some time.  The 
rest was a long story.  It will suffice to say briefly that PW2 testified that 
the appellant raped her on several occasions after luring her with money 
coupled with threats that she should not inform anyone lest he would 
kill her. According to PW2 on one such occasion the appellant did as 
follows:-

He was seeing me when I was going to school, as I was passing near at his house.  
He summoned me to mop.  He took me to his bedroom, undressed my underpants 
and inserted his member “dudu lake” inside my private parts.  I wanted to shout 
for help, then, he told me that in case I shout for help he will kill me.  I sustained 
injuries……

After PW2 gave her evidence, the court observed as follows:-

COURT: A demenour of PW2 is noted to the extent that she was firm 
throughout the examination in chief and cross-examination.

The question is whether there is basis for us to fault the courts below 
in this second appeal where we are guided by section 6(7) (a) of the 
Appellate Jurisdiction Act (CAP 141 R.E 2002) which enjoins us to deal 
with matters of law (not including severity of sentence) but not matters 
of fact.  In other words, the question is whether we should fault the courts 
below in the credibility they attached to PW2 which, essentially in the 
justice of this case, is a matter of fact.
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In Selemani Makumba V Republic, Criminal Appeal No. 94 of 1999 
(unreported) this Court stated:-

True evidence of rape has to come from the victim, if an adult, that there was 
penetration and no consent, and in case of any other woman where consent is 
irrelevant that there was penetration.
(Emphasis supplied.)

The above holding has been consistently followed by this Court in many of 
its decisions on the issue. See, for instance, Alfeo Valentino V Republic, 
Criminal Appeal No. 96 of 2006, Kayoka Charles V Republic, Criminal 
Appeal No. 325 of 2007 and Godi Kasenegala V Republic, Criminal 
Appeal No. 10 of 2008 (all unreported).

In this case, like the courts below, after giving the matter a careful 
consideration, we too are satisfied that the evidence of PW2 established 
that she was raped by the appellant.  To this end, we find no basis for 
faulting the courts below in the credibility they attached to the evidence 
of PW2. Her evidence is clear that the appellant committed the so called 
“statutory” rape on her in the process of which he inserted his penis into 
her vagina.

The appeal lacks merit.  We hereby dismiss it.


